

Nos. 20-1199 & 21-707

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE
Respondent,

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,
Respondents,

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals
for the First and Fourth Circuits**

**BRIEF FOR RICHARD SANDER AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STUART TAYLOR, JR.
Counsel of Record
3911 Jocelyn St., NW
Washington, DC 20015
(202) 365-1812
stuarttaylorjr@gmail.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 9, 2022

Becker Gallagher • Cincinnati, OH • Washington, D.C. • 800.890.5001

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of the Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument.....	2
I. The Court should not grant any special deference to colleges and universities in their use of racial preferences, and should apply an undiluted strict scrutiny to the practices of Harvard and the University of North Carolina.....	2
II. The record in the case provides strong support for the plaintiff's case, and not for the opinions below.....	19
III. The analysis and holdings of the courts below in <i>SFFA v. Harvard</i> illustrate the ambiguities in the Court's current tests for the permissible use of race, and the need for clearer standards.	23
IV. A Growing Literature on the Mismatch Problem Documents the Self-Defeating Nature of Large Racial Preferences.	24
V. Conclusion: the consequences of race-neutrality would be beneficial, especially if the Court can craft its ruling to encourage compliance.....	30

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016) (“ <i>Fisher II</i> ”).....	2, 3
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013) (“ <i>Fisher I</i> ”)	2
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	15
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	2, 15, 16
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	14, 15

Other Authorities

<i>ABA Standards and Rules of Procedure for Approval of Law Schools, 2021-2022</i>	4
Anthony and Liu, <i>LSAT Technical Report 00-02, analysis of Differential prediction of Law School Performance by Racial/Ethnic Subgroups</i> (2003).....	6
Antonovics and Backes, <i>The Effect of Banning Affirmative Action on College Admissions rules and Student Quality</i> , 49 <i>Journal of Human Resources</i> 295 (2014)..	18, 33
Antonovics and Sander, <i>Affirmative Action Bans and the ‘Chilling Effect’</i> , 15 <i>American Law and Economics Review</i> 252 (2013)	32

- Arcidiacono and Lovenheim, *Affirmative Action and the Quality-Fit Tradeoff*,
54 *Journal of Economic Literature* 3 (2016)..... 28
- Arcidiacono, Aucejo, and Hotz, *University Differences in the Graduation of Minorities in STEM Fields: Evidence from California*,
106 *American Economic Review* 525 (2016).. 18, 32
- Arcidiacono, Aucejo, Hussey, and Spenner, *Racial Segregation Patterns in Selective Universities*,
56 *Journal of Law and Economics* 1039 (2013)... 25
- Arcidiacono, Khan, and Vigdor, *Representation versus Assimilation: How Do Preferences in College Admissions Affect Social Interactions?*
95 *Journal of Public Economics* 1 (2011)..... 26
- Arcidiacono, Kinsler, and Ransom, *Asian American Discrimination in Harvard Admissions*,
European Economic Review 144 (2022)..... 20
- Arcidiacono, Kinsler, and Ransom, *Divergent: the Time Path of Legacy and Athlete Admission at Harvard*,
Journal of Human Resources (forthcoming, 2022)..... 20
- Arcidiacono, Kinsler, and Ransom, *Legacy and Athlete Preferences at Harvard*,
40 *Journal of Labor Economics* 133 (2022)..... 20

Arcidiacono, Kinsler, and Ransom, <i>Recruit to Reject? Harvard and African American Applicants</i> , forthcoming, <i>Economics of Education Review</i> (2022)	20
Association of American Medical Colleges, <i>Diversity in Medicine: Facts and Figures 2019</i> https://www.aamc.org/data-reports/workforce/interactive-data/figure-18-percentage-all-active-physicians-race/ethnicity-2018	30
<i>Campus Ethnic Diversity</i> , US News & World Report bit.ly/38baw4x	5
Carrell, Sacerdote, and West, <i>From Natural Variation to Optimal Policy? The Importance of Endogenous Peer Group Formation</i> , 81 <i>Econometrica</i> 855 (2013).....	24
Center for Individual Rights, <i>Pitt Prof Fights For Academic Freedom</i> (Dec. 15, 2020) https://www.cir-usa.org/case/norman-wang-v-university-of-pittsburgh/	12
Cole and Barber, <i>Increasing Faculty Diversity</i> (2003)	9
<i>Journal of Economic Literature</i> (“JEL”).....	28
<i>Journal of the American Heart Association</i>	13
Mare, <i>Holistic Review in Freshman Admissions at UCLA, 2009-11 Update, Prepared for the Committee on Undergraduate Admissions and Relations with Schools</i> (2014)	34

National Science Foundation, Survey of Earned Doctorates: 2018, Table 22, at https://nces.nsf.gov/pubs/nsf20301/	8
Ortner, <i>In the Name of Diversity: Why Mandatory Diversity Statements Violate the First Amendment and Reduce Intellectual Diversity in Academia</i> , 70 Catholic University L. Rev. 1 (2021)	8
Report of the UC Academic Council Standardized Testing Task Force (“STTF”)	6, 7
Sander, <i>A Systemic Analysis of Affirmative Action in American Law Schools</i> 57 Stanford L. Rev. 367 (2004)	27
Sander, <i>Admissions Practices at Public Universities</i> , UCLA Working paper, posted at bit.ly/39GHB92	17
Sander, <i>Affirmative Action in Medical School: A Comparative Exploration</i> , 49 Journal of Law, Medicine, and Ethics 190 (2021)	30
Sander, “ <i>Class in American Legal Education</i> ,” 88 Denver University L.Rev. 631.....	16
Sander, <i>Fifteen Questions About Proposition 16 and Proposition 209</i> , University of Chicago Law Review Online (2020)	32

Sander, <i>Why Strict Scrutiny Requires Transparency: The Practical Effects of Bakke, Gratz, and Grutter</i> , in Kevin McGuire, <i>New Directions in Judicial Politics</i> (2012)	16
Sander and Steinbuch, <i>Mismatch and Bar Passage: A School-Specific Analysis</i> , bit.ly/3vOsMKi	29
Sander and Taylor, <i>Mismatch: How Affirmative Action Hurts Students It's Intended to Help, and Why Universities Won't Admit It</i> (2012)	<i>passim</i>
Shibley, <i>One Georgetown Law professor fired, one resigns after conversation about black students' academic performance accidentally recorded</i> (Mar. 18, 2021) https://www.thefire.org/one-georgetown-law-professor-fired-one-resigns-after-conversation-about-black-students-academic-performance-accidentally-recorded/	13
Smyth and McArdle, <i>Ethnic and Gender Differences in Science Graduation at Selective Colleges with Implications for Admission Policy and College Choice</i> 45 <i>Research in Higher Education</i> 353 (2004).....	27
Soares, <i>SAT Wars: The Case for Test-Optional College Admission</i> (2012)	5
Soave, <i>MIT Canceled a Professor's Guest Lecture Because He Opposes Race-Based Admissions</i> (Oct. 21, 2021) https://reason.com/2021/10/21/mit-dorian-abbot-cancel-lecture-affirmative-action/	13

UC Office of the President, <i>University of California Board of Regents unanimously approved changes to standardized testing requirement for undergraduates</i> (May 21, 2020) https://www.universityofcalifornia.edu/press-room/university-california-board-regents-unanimously-approved-changes-standardized-testing	7
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights Briefing Report, <i>Affirmative Action in American Law Schools</i> (April 2007)	11
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights Briefing Report, <i>Encouraging Minority Students to Pursue Science, Technology, Engineering and Math Careers</i> (October 2010)	12, 27
Welch and Gruel, <i>Affirmative Action and Minority Enrollments in Medical and Law Schools</i> (1998)	15
Yagan, “ <i>Supply versus Demand under an Affirmative Action Ban: Estimates from UC Law Schools</i> ,” 137 <i>Journal of Public Economics</i> 38 (2016)	34
